



A wholly owned subsidiary of JSW Steel Ltd.

**Amba River Coke Limited**

**Regd. Office :** JSW Centre,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051  
CIN. : U23100MH1997PLC110901  
Phone : +91 22 4286 1000  
Fax : +91 22 4286 3000

15<sup>th</sup> January, 2022

**BSE Limited**

Corporate Relationship Department,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort,  
Mumbai – 400 001

**Ref : ISIN No : INE503N07023**  
**BSE Scrip Code : 955708**

**Sub. : Submission of Unaudited Financial Results along with Limited Review Report for the quarter and nine-month period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 52 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine-month period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 along with the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors thereon. The standalone Unaudited Financial Results were approved by the Board in its meeting held today, i.e Saturday, 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,  
For **Amba River Coke Limited**

**Rajeev Jain**  
**Company Secretary**



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
AMBA RIVER COKE LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **AMBA RIVER COKE LIMITED** ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)



**(Mehul Parekh)**  
Partner  
(Membership No. 121513)  
(UDIN: 22121513AAAAAG3100)

Place: MUMBAI  
Date: January 15, 2022

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Nine months ended	Year ended
		31.12.2021 Unaudited	30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.03.2021 Audited
1	Revenue from operations (Refer note 5)	1,833.55	1,466.54	4,490.95	3,902.08
	Other income	4.78	7.61	18.04	30.72
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>1,838.33</b>	<b>1,474.15</b>	<b>4,508.99</b>	<b>3,932.80</b>
	<b>Expenses</b>				
	a) Cost of materials consumed	1,537.40	1,163.72	3,668.54	2,962.60
	b) Purchases of traded goods	40.45	104.02	171.25	110.26
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(6.19)	(2.89)	(19.74)	23.25
	d) Employee benefits expense	8.07	7.12	22.13	28.30
	e) Finance costs	45.53	24.14	99.69	116.11
	f) Depreciation expense	33.57	30.73	95.78	121.81
	g) Power and fuel	64.71	43.85	153.79	160.56
	h) Other expenses	49.07	35.20	115.87	150.09
2	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>1,772.61</b>	<b>1,405.89</b>	<b>4,307.31</b>	<b>3,672.98</b>
3	<b>Profit before tax (1 - 2)</b>	<b>65.72</b>	<b>68.26</b>	<b>201.68</b>	<b>259.82</b>
4	<b>Tax expense</b>				
	a) Current tax	11.49	11.92	35.23	47.49
	b) Short provision in respect of earlier years	-	-	-	0.29
	c) Deferred tax	11.36	12.52	36.04	44.39
5	<b>Net profit after tax for the period / year (3 - 4)</b>	<b>42.87</b>	<b>43.82</b>	<b>130.41</b>	<b>167.65</b>
6	<b>Other comprehensive income / (loss)</b>				
	i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(64.44)	160.21	153.40	32.65
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	7.51	(18.67)	(17.37)	(0.12)
	iii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	iv) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total other comprehensive (loss)/ income (net of tax)</b>	<b>(56.93)</b>	<b>141.54</b>	<b>136.03</b>	<b>32.53</b>
7	<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period / year (5 + 6)</b>	<b>(14.06)</b>	<b>185.36</b>	<b>266.44</b>	<b>200.18</b>
8	Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10 per share)	994.40	994.40	994.40	931.90
9	Other equity excluding revaluation reserves	1,482.13	1,496.19	1,482.13	1,128.19
10	Debenture redemption reserve	18.00	18.00	18.00	-
11	Paid up debt capital	291.41	318.91	291.41	352.95
12	Net worth	2,476.53	2,490.59	2,476.53	2,060.09
13	Earnings per share (not annualised)				
	- Basic (Rs.)	0.43	0.45	1.35	1.80
	- Diluted (Rs.)	0.43	0.45	1.35	1.80



*[Handwritten signature]*

*[Handwritten signature]*



**NOTES:**

- The Company has only one business segment i.e. manufacturing of raw materials for steel products.
- Additional information pursuant to Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended :

Sr No	Particulars	As at/ Quarter ended		As at/Nine months ended	As at/Year ended
		31.12.2021	30.09.2021	31.12.2021	31.03.2021
1	Debt equity ratio	0.12	0.13	0.12	0.17
2	Debt service coverage ratio	1.59	1.80	1.70	1.35
3	Interest service coverage ratio	3.44	6.51	4.58	5.43
4	Current ratio	1.11	0.98	1.11	0.65
5	Long term debt to working capital	0.68	1.33	0.68	(1.47)*
6	Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio	-	-	-	-
7	Current liability ratio	0.92	0.91	0.92	0.92
8	Total debts to total assets	0.07	0.08	0.07	0.10
9	Debtors turnover (no. of days)	0.90	1.12	1.25	1.45
10	Inventory turnover (no. of days)	55.56	55.31	64.45	71.35
11	Operating margin (%)	7.64%	7.88%	8.44%	11.97%
12	Net profit margin (%)	2.34%	2.99%	2.90%	4.30%

\* Long term debt to working capital ratio is negative on account of excess of current liabilities over current assets.

**Footnotes :**

- Debt-Equity Ratio = Total long-term and short-term borrowings / Total equity
  - Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before tax, depreciation and net finance charges (Net finance charges = Finance cost - Interest income) / (Net finance charge + Long term borrowings scheduled principal repayments during the period after considering
  - Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before tax, depreciation and net finance charges / Net finance charges (Net finance charges = Finance cost - Interest income)
  - Current Ratio = Current Assets / Current Liabilities
  - Long term debt to working capital = Total long term loans (including current maturities of long term debt) / Total working capital [Total working capital = Current assets - Current liabilities (excluding current maturities of long term debt)]
  - Bad debts to Accounts receivable ratio = Bad debts during the period / Average Trade Receivables
  - Current liability ratio = Current liabilities / Total liabilities
  - Total debts to total assets = Total debt / Total assets
  - Debtors Turnover (no. of days) = Revenue from operations / Average Trade receivables X No. of days in the reporting period
  - Inventory Turnover (no. of days) = Cost of goods sold (Cost of goods sold = Cost of materials consumed + Purchases of traded goods + Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade + Employee benefits expense + Power and fuel + Other expenses) / Average Total inventory X No. of days in the reporting period
  - Operating Margin (%) = Operating EBIDTA (Net profit before tax - Other Income + Finance charges + Depreciation) / Revenue from operations X 100
  - Net Profit Margin (%) = Net profit after tax / Revenue from operations X 100
- The listed non-convertible debentures of the Company aggregating to Rs. 180 crores as on December 31, 2021 are secured by way of charge on all movable and immovable property, plant and equipment both present and future of pellet project situated at Village Jui Bapuji, Taluka Alibaug, District Raigad, Maharashtra with an asset cover ratio of 4.82 times as at December 31, 2021.
  - Based on the assessment of COVID-19, including current wave and related lockdown, on the operations of the Company and ongoing discussions with the management of the Parent company, vendors and service providers, the Company believes that it would be able to serve the Parent company orders and obtaining regular supply of raw materials and logistics services. In view of take or pay agreement with the Parent company for supply of Pellet and Coke, the management does not foresee any material adverse impact of COVID-19 on its business. The impact of COVID-19 may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results, and the Company will continue to closely monitor the developments.
  - The Company based on assessment of eligibility and entitlement under the 'Package Scheme of Incentives 2007' ("the Scheme") read with subsequent resolutions issued by Government under GST regime, has recognised the GST incentive under the Other operating income. The Company vide its letter dated April 23, 2021 responded to the provisional sanction orders received from the Government. The management believes, based on independent legal advice, that certain modalities of sanction and disbursement of incentive prescribed under the aforesaid resolutions and provisional sanction orders issued thereunder, are not legally tenable and will contest it appropriately. Accordingly, the Company has continued to recognize the incentive aggregating to Rs. 18.91 crore and Rs. 38.56 crore for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 respectively (Rs. 41.01 crore for the year ended March 31, 2021, respectively) Value added tax/Goods and Service Tax incentive receivable is Rs. 234.76 crore as at December 31, 2021 (Rs. 208.68 crore as at March 31, 2021).
  - Previous period's / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.
  - The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on January 15, 2022. The statutory auditors of the Company have conducted a limited review of the above unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021.

Date: January 15, 2022  
Place: Mumbai

For Amba River Coke Limited



Prem Pushkar Varma  
Whole-time Director



